

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

**Mack Strong,**

Petitioner,

v.

**State of West Columbia,**

Respondent.

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
To the Supreme Court of West Columbia**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

---

---

**Louisa Karam  
One Camino Santa Maria  
San Antonio, Texas 78228**

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

**March 6, 2020**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**QUESTIONS PRESENTED** ..... i

**PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING**..... ii

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** ..... iii

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iv

**OPINIONS BELOW**..... v

**STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION**..... v

**STANDARD OF REVIEW** ..... v

**PROVISIONS INVOLVED** ..... v

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE**..... 1

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS** ..... 2

**ARGUMENTS**..... 2

**I. The Starwood ordinance violates Mr. Strong’s First Amendment right to free speech.**  
.....3

    A. The Starwood ordinance is unconstitutional because it is a content-based regulation that targets the context of speech. .... 4

    B. The Starwood ordinance is not content-neutral and would still fail under intermediate scrutiny ..... 9

**II. Mr. Strong’s Fourth Amendment right was violated because he had a subjective and objective expectation of privacy in his possessions inside his home.**..... 14

    A. Society objectively recognizes Mr. Strong’s expectation of privacy under the Fourth Amendment.....15

        1. Mr. Strong’s tent is a home which receives the highest protection under the Fourth Amendment ..... 16

        2. If not recognized as a home, Mr. Strong’s tent is still protected because the Fourth Amendment protects people and their effects, not places. .... 18

    B. Mr. Strong established his subjective expectation of privacy under the Fourth Amendment by verbally stating his expectation to the officers..... 20

    C. Even if Mr. Strong was found to have trespassed on government property, that does not deny the protection from warrantless searches provided under the Fourth Amendment..... 22

    D. The Open-Fields Doctrine is not relevant to the present case because a tent is not an open field..... 24

**CONCLUSION** ..... 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Arkansas v. Sanders</i> , 442 U.S. 753 (1979) .....	20
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980).....	6, 7
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984) .....	5
<i>Colorado v. Schaefer</i> , 946 P.2d 938 (Colo. 1997).....	passim
<i>Gresham v. Peterson</i> , 225 F.3d 899 (7th Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	passim
<i>Idaho v. Pruss</i> , 181 P.3d 1231 (Idaho 2008) .....	passim
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) .....	passim
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	21
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014) .....	8
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984) .....	18, 22, 30
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	passim
<i>Thayer v. City of Worcester</i> , 144 F. Supp. 3d 218 (D. Mass. 2015).....	passim
<i>United States v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U.S. 1 (1977).....	18, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Gooch</i> , 6 F.3d 673 (9th Cir. 1993).....	24
<i>United States v. Ruckman</i> , 806 F.2d 1471 (Fed Cir. 1986) .....	28, 29
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 29 F.3d 537 (Fed. Cir. 1994) .....	26
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) .....	passim

### STATUTES

Starwood City Code § 22-13 (2016).....	passim
--	--------

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014) .....	16, 24
---	--------

### CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I .....	3, 4, 14
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	14, 16
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 .....	3
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2.....	22
